PALM BEACH COUNTY **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Agenda Item #: **5**

Meeting Date:	October 20, 2009	[X]	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing	
Department:			•		-	
Submitted By:	Department of Airports					
Submitted For	:		ک کن چین ہوں ہوں ہے جب براج میں د	و خالی اختیار دون دون ا	رک که این مربقه بین بند بین این می مدرم می کرد بور می م	
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF						

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- (A) A contract with Davco Electrical Contractors Corporation in the amount of \$995,256.20 for the Terminal Enplane Level and Deplane Level Lighting Improvements Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA); and
- (B) A Budget Amendment of \$784,148 in the Airport Improvement and Development Fund to recognize Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant funding; to increase project expenditure funding by \$847,806, including design costs and contingency funding, and to decrease Airport Reserves by \$63,658.

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process. On August 6, 2009 five (5) bids were received for the Terminal Enplane and Deplane Level Lighting Improvements Project at PBIA. Of the five (5) bids, Davco Electrical Contractors Corporation has been identified as a responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of \$995,256.20. In addition to the construction contract, project expenditures also include design costs, permitting fees and contingency funding. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project was established at 15.00%. Davco Electrical Contractors Corporation DBE participation is 36.93%. Matching funds of \$261,383 (25%) are required from Airport Revenues. Countywide (JCM)

Background and Justification: This project provides for the installation of new lighting systems on the terminal roadway in front of the terminal, on both the enplaning (ticketing) and deplaning (bag claim) levels at PBIA. The existing lighting fixtures do not provide adequate lighting and are difficult to maintain. In addition to providing increased visibility, the new lighting will enhance the safety and customer service for the traveling public. Builder's Risk Insurance is not required for this project.

Attachments:

- 1. Three (3) Original Contracts
- 2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation
- 3. **Grant Agreement**
- 4. Budget Amendment

		;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;	22.22
	Jun Pelly	2/22/09	_
-7	Department Director	Date	-
Approved By:	Agreen	16/7/51	
	County Administrator	Date	

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

	Fiscal Years	20 <u>10</u>	20 <u>11</u>	20 <u>12</u>	20 <u>13</u>	20 <u>14</u>
-	al Expenditures ating Costs	<u>\$1,097,806</u>				
Progr	nal Revenues (Grants) ram Income (County) nd Match (County)	<u>\$(784,148)</u>	·		······································	
NET	FISCAL IMPACT	<u>\$ 313,658</u>	a farmainin () in successive and			
	DITIONAL FTE TIONS (Cumulative)			<u></u>		
is ite Budg	m Included In Current E et Account No.: Fu Reporting Cate	Budget? Yes _ nd Depa gory	No artment	_ <u>X</u> _ Unit _	Obje	ct
В.	Recommended Sourc	es of Funds/Sur	nmary of F	iscal Imp	act:	
	Approval of this item resul of \$995,256 for the cons funds (to be spent only \$784,148 and local fundin	truction contract p if necessary). Fu	lus \$102,550 Inding sourc) in enginee es consist	ering and c of grant re	ontingency evenues of
C.	Departmental Fiscal F	Review: <u>(</u> 7	m Sm	<u> </u>		
		III. <u>REVIEW CO</u>	OMMENTS			
А.	OFMB Fiscal and/or (Contract Dev. an	d Control	Comment	s:	
	Mest!	10/19/09	Dr		Acuvero	10/9/09
	10 10 10 10 10 OFMB	holston Crabalon	Contra	ict Dev. ar	id Contro	,
в.	Legal Sufficiency:	<u>A 16/14/09</u>		Contract com ract review re		r
	Assistant County At	willey i				·
C.	Other Department Re	eview:				
	Department Direc	tor				

REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on _

__, between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and Davco Electrical Contractors Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".

WITNESSETH:

That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. PB 09-6

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference:

- Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated July 2009.
- Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated
- Specifications, dated July 2009.
- General Provisions, dated July 2009.
- Special Provisions, dated July 2009.
- Addendum No. 1, dated July 27, 2009.
- Drawings, dated July 2009.
- Completed Bid and Attachments, dated August 6, 2009.

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Six 20/100 <u>Nine</u> and Dollars (§ 995,256.20) Total Base Bid for Terminal Enplane Level and Deplane Level Lighting **Improvements** at **Palm Beach International Airport**.

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport

Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 1 of 10

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract".

Utilization of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises

It is the Policy of Palm Beach County Department of Airports and Department of Transportation that Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) as defined in 49 CFR Part 26 shall have the maximum practicable opportunity in the performance of contract financed in whole or in part with Federal Funds. DBE participation is strongly encouraged and expected for this prime contract. The County has committed to meeting an annual DBE Race Neutral Goal. DBEs must be certified with the Palm Beach County Department of Airports or Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). List Proposed DBE Subcontractors on Schedule 1 and complete one Schedule 2 form for each DBE listed on Schedule 1.

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 2 of 10

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller

COUNTY: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY:	
	Deputy Clerk

(SEAL)

ATTEST: CC

BY: <u>David Blotnick</u> Secretary

BY:		
	Chairman	

ONTRACTOR	B. Dalas
BY:	B. David Collins, Jr.
TITLE:	President

(CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

BY: Jun Jely Director of Airports

BY:

County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL

SUFFICIENCY

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 3 of 10

This page intentionally left blank

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 4 of 10

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER: SU1	039380
BOND AMOUNT: \$995	5,256.20
CONTRACT AMOUNT: NIN	E HUNDRED NINETY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY SIX AND 20/100
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	DAVCO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS CORP.
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:	4885 PARK RIDGE BLVD, BOYNTON BEACH, FL
	33426
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561-732-3434
SURETY COMPANY:	ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	LIBERTY PLAZA,53rd FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10006
	215-606-1621
OWNER'S NAME:	PALM BEACH COUNTY
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	301 N. OLIVE AVENUE WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401
OWNER'S PHONE:	561-355-2001
Arriva	Lighting improvements/installation for the PBIA Terminal level 1 and Departure level 3 roadways at the terminal
frontag	e and premium parking lot.
PROJECT LOCATION:	Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 5 of 10

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of <u>Nine Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Six and 20/100 Dollars</u> (<u>\$ 995,256.20</u>) Total Base Bid for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated ______, 20___, entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting

Project No.: PB 09-6

Project Description: Lighting improvements/installation for the PBIA Terminal Arrival level 1 and Departure level 3 roadways at the terminal frontage and premium parking lot.

Project Location: Palm Beach International Airport

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

THE LPA GROUP INC. 4503 Woodland Corporate Blvd., Suite 400 Tampa, Florida (813) 889-3892 (Phone) (813) 889-3893 (Fax)

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated ______, 20___ between Principal and County for the design and construction of <u>LEVEL</u>, the contract being make a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the Contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 6 of 10

This bond is given to comply with section 255.05 Florida Statutes, and any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and me limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2). Florida Statutes.

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues.

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

Witness

DAVCO ELECTRICAL CONTRAC Principal Collin President Β. David

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY (Seal) Surety

Title BRETT ROSENHAUS, ATTORNEY

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 7 of 10

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

Brett Rosenhaus of Lake Worth, FL

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety; and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit.

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein.

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED. That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of altorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

00ML0013 00 03 03

Page 1 of 2

Printed in U.S.A.

In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u>, 20<u>08</u>. Arch Insurance Company

Attested and Certified

Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

SCAL 1971

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsan and J. Michael Pete personally known tome to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, seated with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
***	NOTARIAL SEAL
1	Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public
	City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County
÷	My commission expires December 06, 2011

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public My commission expires 12-06-2011

CERTIFICATION

I. Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated <u>May 1, 2008</u> on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attorney as Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this ______day of ______ 20_____

Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Surety 3 Parkway, Ste. 1500 Philadelphia, PA 19102

CORPORATE SEAL 1977
Missouri

00ML0013 00 03 03

Page 2 of 2

Printed in U.S.A.

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: PB 09-6

DATE:

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

That he/she is the Secretary of <u>Davco Electrical</u> Corporation, a corporation 1. organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 4th day of September, 2009 in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that B. David Collins, the President of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement.

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation the 4th day of September, 2009

(Signature)

David Blotnick (Print Signatory's Name) It's Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport

Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 8 of 10

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this t day of September, 2007 by the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally known to me OR who produced ______as identification and who did ______ take an oath.

Notary Sigh ALICE PA M AM SH Print Notary Name MMIS ാ1**393 NOTARY PUBLIC** ΕX SIDER -2010 15 State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires: 12/11/2010

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport

CD - 9 of 10

Contract Documents July 2009

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR DAVCO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS CORP. &

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY

We hereby, the undersigned, guarantee that the Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting at Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

DATED

(Notice of Substantial Completion Date)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

(Seal)

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT AGENT IN FLORIDA:

BRETT	ROSENHAUS		
(Seal) Ag	ent	1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -	
Ì	$\langle \wedge \rangle$	 and and the second s	
By:	V		_

DAVCO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
GORP.
By: D- Min Cla
B. David Collins, Jr., President

SURETY ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY By: BRETT ROSENHAUS, ATTORNEY IN

BRETT ROSENHAUS, ATTORNEY I FACT

The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me this	day of AUGUST	, 20_09 _{by}
	who is personally known		has produced
PERSONALLY KNOWN	as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.	
lind	•		
Notary Public, State of Florida			
My Commission Expires:	Jason Katz		
	E COMMISSION # DD853001		

Commission Number:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

WWW.AARONNOTARY.com

Terminal Enplane Level & Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 10 of 10

				,,		Cert ID 52935			
AC	ORD CERTIFIC			SURANC	F	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)			
						9/17/2009			
	R Fargo Insurance Services S Vista Parkway, Suite 400	outheast	ONLY AN HOLDER.	ND CONFERS	SUED AS A MATTER ON RIGHTS UPON THE CATE DOES NOT AME	HE CERTIFICATE			
	Palm Beach FL 33411-2718		ALTER T	HE COVERAGE	AFFORDED BY THE P	OLICIES BELOW.			
(655)	655-5500 (561) 65	5-5509	INSURERS		VERAGE	NAIC #			
SURED			INSURER A: M	INSURER A: Mt Hawley Insurance Co.					
Davco	Electrical Contractors Cor	p.	INSURER B: N	orth River In	surance Company	21105			
4005	Park Ridge Blvd.		INSURER C: F	ireman's Fund	Ins Company				
	on Beach FL 33426		INSURER D:						
	1		INSURER E:						
OVER	AGES				·				
ANY F MAY F	OLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELI REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE HES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OT D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIB	HER DOCUMENT WIT	TH RESPECT TO V	MHICH THIS CERTIFICATE	MAY BE ISSUED OR			
SR ADD	D TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATIC	N LIMI	TS			
	GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000			
x	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	MGL0155120	7/8/2009	7/8/2010	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ 50,000			
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR			-	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$			
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000			
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC				Blanket Additional Insur	e Employee Ben			
					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$			
	ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$			
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	S			
					AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$			
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000			
3	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	5530914261	7/8/2009	7/8/2010	AGGREGATE	s 10,000,000 s			
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$			
	X RETENTION \$ 10,000	\$				\$			
wo	RKERS COMPENSATION AND	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			WC STATU- OTH	-			
EM	PLOYERS' LIABILITY				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s			
	Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	E \$			
lfy	es, describe under ECIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1			
с от	HER Comm Inland Marine	MXI197508238	7/8/2009	7/8/2010	Scheduled & Lease \$462,000 Owned/\$1	d Equipment 50,000 Leased			
C	Installation/Bld Rsk	MXI97508238	7/9/2009	7/9/2010	Installation Floa	cer \$200,000			
JESCRIP	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL 10 Days Notice of Cancel INSURED WITH RESPECT TO (RE: PROJECT NO.PB-09-6 TI THE UMBRELLA POLICY IS E:	lation for Nonpayment SENERAL LIABILITY. ERMINAL ENPLANE AN DEF	of premium appl: LANE LEVEL LIGH	ies CERTIFICA Ining improve		NAL			
CERTI	FICATE HOLDER		CANCELLA						
/ II					RIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED	BEFORE THE EXPIRATION			
					URER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL				
Palm	Beach County Dept of Airpor	ts			DER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT F				
01C -	n'm Poach	r.			LITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE I				
	alm Beach national Airports								
	Palm Beach FL 33406-1470		REPRESENTA AUTHORIZED R		MALIMAN				
				4	Makuhi Macada				
	1		1						

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

Dame 1 of 7

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

Dare 7 of 9

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

Alan B. Edwards, State Farm Insurance 4705 SW 148th Ave. Ste. 103 Davie, FL 33330 954-434-8255 SURED Davco Electrical Contractors Corp. 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105	ONLY ANI HOLDER. A ALTER THE ISURERS A SURER A: Staff SURER A: SURER C: SURER D: SURER C: SURER C: SURE C: S	D CONFERS M THIS CERTIFIC E COVERAGE A FFORDING CO FFORDING CO FATTO MULUEI AUTON BOVE FOR THE PR ESPECT TO WHIC T TO ALL THE TER	DUICY PERIOD INDICATED HITHIS CERTIFICATE MAY MS, EXCLUSIONS AND CO	HE CERTIFICA ND, EXTEND (ICIES BELOW, NAIC # 178 25178
SURED INS SURED INS Sured INS Savco Electrical Contractors Corp. INS 885 Park Ridge Blvd. INS Boynton Beach, FL 33426-8316 INS OVERAGES INS THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUME MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIM RINSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER GENERAL LIABILITY OCMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CAIMS MADE GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DATE 40 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY PRO AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY O38-9151 ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED ALTOS	SURER A: State SURER D: SURER D: SURER D: SURER E: ED NAMED AI HENT WITH R I IS SUBJECT AS.	BOVE FOR THE PERSON ALL THE TER	DLICY PERIOD INDICATED HIT HIS CERTIFICATE MAY MS, EXCLUSIONS AND CO LIMI EACH CCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO TENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	178 25178 NOTWITHSTAND BE ISSUED OR NDITIONS OF SUC IS S
Davco Electrical Contractors Corp.	SURER 8: SURER C: SURER D: SURER E: ED NAMED AI MENT WITH R HIS SUBJECT AS.	BOVE FOR THE POR LESPECT TO WHIC T TO ALL THE TER	DLICY PERIOD INDICATED HT-JIS CERTIFICATE MAY MS, EXCLUSIONS AND CO LIMI EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO TENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	NOTWITHSTANDI BE ISSUED OR NDITIONS OF SUC IS
885 Park Ridge Blvd. Ins Boynton Beach, FL 33426-8316 Ins OVERAGES Ins THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUM MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIM. RADDT RINSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY NUMBER GENERAL LIABILITY C. AIMS MACE GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR GENERAL LIABILITY Inscrete GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY NUMBER GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR GENERAL LIABILITY Inscrete GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR GENERAL LIABILITY Inscrete GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR GENERAL LIABILITY Inscrete AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Inscrete ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED ALTOS	SURER C: SURER D: SURER E: ED NAMED AI TENT WITH R TIS SUBJECT AS.	ESPECT TO WHIC T TO ALL THE TER	H T-JIS CERTIFICATE MAY MS, EXCLUSIONS AND CO LIMI EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO TENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	BE ISSUED OR NDITIONS OF SUC
INS INS INS INS INS OVERAGES THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUM MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIM. INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER OULCY NUMBER OULCY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL LIABILITY OCCUR GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY JECT I JOC X AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ALTOMOBILE LIABILITY ALTOMOBILE LIABILITY AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ALTOMOBILE LIABILITY				

~···

PRO	DUCER	1-561-683-8383	THIS CEP	TIFICATE IS ISS	UED AS A MATTER O	E INFORMAT				
	ton Insurance	1 302 003 0303	ONLY AN	D CONFERS N	O RIGHTS UPON TH	E CERTIFIC				
571	3 Corporate Way STE 200		ALTER TH	THIS CERTIFICA	TE DOES NOT AME	ND, EXTEND OLICIES BEL				
Wes	t Palm Beach, FL 33407			INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE						
INSU Dav	RED Co Electrical Contractor	3	INSURER A: ICH	Group, Inc.						
	5 Park Ridge Blvd.		INSURER B:							
100	J THIN NINGE DIVE.		INSURER C:		····					
Воу	nton Beach, FL 33426		INSURER D:							
CO	VERAGES		INSURER E.							
Al M	NY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CO AY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AF	ED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE NDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTH FORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED DWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA	ER DOCUMENT WIT	H RESPECT TO W	HICH THIS CERTIFICATE I	MAY BE ISSUE				
INSR LTR		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	rs				
	GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	S				
		(1		FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$				
	CLAIMS MADE OCCU	R			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$				
		-			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5				
		_			GENERAL AGGREGATE	S				
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PEI				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$				
			-		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	5				
	ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$				
	HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$				
		-			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s				
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$				
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	t a static discontant and the				
	EXCESS LIABILITY	······································		,	EACH OCCURRENCE	s s				
					AGGREGATE	s				
				a de la composición d		5				
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$				
	RETENTION \$					\$				
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	WFL216207502	12/31/08	12/31/09	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER					
					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000				
					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT					
	OTHER				LE. DIGENCE - FOLIGT LIMIT	4				
					1	s s				
				L		\$				
		VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEM vor of the certificate holder			mpensation.					
CE		DDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLA	TION						
DEP RE:	M BEACH COUNTY C/O DEPAR LANE LEVEL LIGHTING IMPR PROJECT NO. PB09-6 TERMI PALM BEACH INTERNATIONA	ovements-peia Nal enplane		F, THE ISSUING INSUR E CERTIFICATE HOLDEI BLIGATION OR LIABILIT	BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED I ER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL R NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT F. IY OF ANY KIND UPON THE IN	10 DAYS WI				
WES	T PALM BEACH, FL 33406	USA	AUTHORIZED RE	ODESCNTATIVE	h Buck					
	ORD 25-S (7/97) DAVCO-1			·····		ORPORATION				

.

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

Page 2 of 4

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee for prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the report entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (Item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFI) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement nummer, the contract, grant, or loan award rumber, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loar commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the eporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.

(b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if di ferent from 10(a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).

- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with Federal official. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.
- 15. Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.
- 16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimate to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

DISCLOSURE	OF	LOBBYING	ACTIVITIES
------------	----	----------	------------

Approved by ONS 0348-0046 1352

Complete	this	form to	disclose	lobbying	activities	pursuant	10 21	V.3.4.	1
	•••••	(See t	everse for	- public	burden disc	losure.)			

1. Type of Federal Action: a. contract b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance 2. Status of Federal A a. bid/offer/a b. initial awa c. post award	pplication rd	3. Report Type: a. initial filing b. material change For Material Change Only: year quarter date of last report
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: Prime Subawardee Tier, if known:	5. If Reporting Address of 1	g Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name Prime:
Congressional District, if known:		al District, if known:
6. Federal Department/Agency:		gram Name/Description
8. Federal Action Number, if known:	9. Award Amoun \$	it, if known:
<pre>10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity (if individual, last name, first name, MI) No Lobbying Activities</pre>	different f	Performing Services (including address if rom No. 10a) first name, M1)
(Attach Continuation Shee	t(s) SF-LLL-A, i	f necessary)
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply): - \$	13. Type of Pay a. ret b. ond c. cos d. cor e. det	ment (check all that apply):
14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Perform or Nember(s) contacted, for Payment indicated in Item 11 (attach Continuation She	•	
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached:Ye		1
16. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursu- ant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclo sure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	Print Name:	David Blotnick C.0.0. 561-732-3434ate 9-11-09
FEDERAL USE OWLY		Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form LLL

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES CONTINUATION SHEET

Reporting Entity:	Page	of
	• •	
	,	
	· .	
	•	

Authorized for Local Reproduction

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Jeff Koons, Chairman Burt Aaronson, Vice Chairman Karen T. Marcus Shelley Vana Steven L. Abrams Jess R. Santamaria Priscilla A. Tavlor

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Robert Weisman

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS



2 30 S

......

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to award a contract to Davco Electrical Contractors Corporation for the below listed project:

Palm Beach International Airport

the Best of Everything!

Terminal Enplane Level and Deplane Level Lighting Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Palm Beach County Project No. PB 09-6 **Department of Airports**

BASE BID TOTAL: \$995,256.20

Allen, AAE, Deputy Director Palm Beach County Department of Airports

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 (561) 471-7412 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT Lantana

NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT Palm Beach Gardens

"An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer"

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT Pahokee $\langle\SigmaZ\rangle$ printed on recycled paper

ò aAUC L

2

100



August 11, 2009

Mr. Gary Sypek Director of Planning Palm Beach County Department of Airports Palm Beach International Airport Building 846 West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1491

Subject: **PBC 09-6: Terminal Enplane Level and Deplane Level Lighting Improvements Bid Tabulation, Review and Recommendation**

Dear Mr. Sypek,

THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED has reviewed the bids submitted on August 6, 2009 for the subject project. The project had a total of five (5) bidders, whose bids were evaluated by our office for responsiveness to the RFP. The bid price forms submitted by each were evaluated in the attached bid tabulation; the results are summarized below:

	Base Bid
DAVCO Electrical Contractors Corporation	\$995,256.20
Signal Group, Inc.	\$999,926.00
Traffic Control Devices, Inc.	\$1,146,146.00
Current Connections, Inc.	\$1,149,636.80
Canseco Electrical Contractor	\$1,415,600.00*

* Indicates Mathematical Error, Total Adjusted

DAVCO Electrical Contractors Corporation provided the lowest Base Bid at **\$995,256.20.** Their bid proposal was within about 5% of the Engineers Estimate. Listed below are some details of their bid:

ATLANTA

BATON ROUGE
CHARLOTTE
COLUMBIA

GREENSBORO

JACKSONVILLE
KNOXVILLE

LITTLE ROCK
MOBILE
NASHVILLE
ORLANDO
RALEIGH
SARASOTA
TALLAHASSEE
TAMPA
WEST PALM BEACH

- → DAVCO was incorporated in 1985 and is headquartered in Palm Beach County, Fl. They appear to have sufficient staff to manage the project, with over 150 field employees.
- \rightarrow No unbalanced unit prices were found.
- → DAVCO's 'Bidder Qualification Questionnaire' identifies several major projects completed in the last 5 years, which are similar in scale to this project and completed at the PBIA. Past performance was acceptable. Annual gross receipts of \$24M in 2008.
- \rightarrow DAVCO has a bonding capacity of \$30M, with \$5M of that capacity used.
- → DAVCO included a current Palm Beach County license as an Electrical Contractor.
- → A signed bid, acknowledged addenda, and completed forms all accompanied the bid at the time of submittal. It is therefore the opinion of The LPA Group this bid is responsive.

Based on the aforementioned evaluation, THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED recommends a construction contract be awarded to **DAVCO Electrical Contractors Corporation** for the Base Bid, in the amount of **\$995,256.20**. This recommendation is contingent upon Agency review, S/DBE Office review, County Commission approval, and the availability of funds.

If you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely, THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED

Ryan A. Forney, AIA Senior Project Manager

cc: Notye Brewington, PBCDOA Mark Kistler, LPA (e-mail) File: FAP 438310

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation, Attachment #1 (2 pages)

BID TABULATION

8/7/2009

id Numl	ber: PBC-09-	6 BASE CONTRACT BID			Date	8/7/200										
	г	BASE CONTRACT SID			CHOINCED	IG ESTIMATE	DAVCO Electric	ai Contractors Corp.	Signal Gr	oup, Inc.	Traffic Control	Devices, Inc.	Current Cor	nections, Inc.	1	rical Contractor
	C				Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Total Amount (Dollars-Cents)						
id Item	Specification No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Donars-Cents)	(Donais-Cents)					\$65.508.00	\$65,600.00*
		ENPLANE LEVEL 3 LIGHTING	EA	<u> </u>	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,501.74	\$10.501.74	\$6,120.00	\$6,120.00	\$57,000.00	\$57.000.00	\$5,000.00 \$42,130.00	\$5,000.00 \$42,130.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
1	01000	Mobilization	EA	+ <u>-</u>	\$50,000.00	\$50,009.00	\$95,370.56	\$95,370.56	\$20,114.00	\$20,114.00	\$39,421.00	\$39,421.00	542,130.00	542,150.00		
3	16500-1.	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) Removal of existing surface and recessed mounted fixture, complete. Includes removal of fixture and ballast, splice kits, removal of conduit, removal of conductors, new cover plate, paint, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, disposal of fixture, labor, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	EA	440	\$50.00	\$22,000.00	\$\$7.71	525.392.40	599.00	\$43,560.00	\$164.00	\$72,160.00	\$59,80	\$26,312.00	585.00	\$37,400.00
4	16500-2	New type 2 surface mounted LED fixture, complete. Includes fixture, stainless steel mounting hardware, splice kits, conduit, liquid tight flexible conduit, conductors, wiring, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, labor, testing, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	EA	231	\$1,075.00	\$248,325.00	\$1,048.34	\$242,166.54	\$1,174.00	\$271,194.00	\$1,179.00	\$272,349.00	\$1,305.00	\$301,455.00	\$1,460.00	\$337,260.00
5	16500-3	New type 3 pendant mounted LED fixture, complete. Includes fixture, stainless steel mounting hardware, pendant, kits, splice kits, conduit, liquid tight flexible conduit, conductors, wiring, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, tethers, labor, testing, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	EA	68	\$1,075.00	\$73,100.00	\$1,333.99	\$90,711.32	\$1,281.00	SH7,108.00	\$1,206.00	\$82,008.00	\$1,575.00	\$107,100.00	\$1,550.00	\$105,400.00
6	16500-4	New type 5 wall mounted LED fixture, complete. Includes fixture, wall mounted bracket arm, stainless steel mounting hardware, splice kits, conduit, conductors, wiring, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, labor, testing, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	EA	10	\$1,225.00	\$12,250.00	\$939.03	59,390.30	\$1,031.00	\$10,310.00	\$1,105.00	\$11,050.00	\$784.90	\$7,840.00	\$1,316.00	\$13,160.00
		DEPLANE LEVEL 1 LIGHTING	<u>-</u>	+							+		1			
7	16500-1	Der Lake Levels Linder and recessed mounted fixture, complete. Includes removal of fixture and ballast, splice kits, removal of conduit, removal of conductors, new cover plate, paint, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, disposal of fixture, labor, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	1	390	\$50.00	\$19,500.00	\$55.82	\$21,769.80	591.00	\$35,490.00	\$155.00	\$60.450.00	\$\$2,50	\$20,475.00	\$85.00	\$33,156.00
8	16500-2	New type 2 surface mounted LED fixture, complete. Includes fixture, stainless steel mounting hardware, splice kits, conduit, liquid tight flexible conduit, conductors, wiring, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, labor, testing, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	ĒA	260	\$1,075.00	\$279,500.00	\$1,047.63	\$272,383.80	\$1,175.00	\$305,500.00	\$1,180.00	\$306,800.00	\$1,305.00	\$339,300.00	\$1,480.00	5384,800.00
9	16508-5	New type 6 wall mounted LED fixture, complete. Includes fixture, wall mounted bracket arm, stainless steel mounting hardware, splice kits, conduit, conductors, wiring, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, tethers, labor, testing, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	EA	58	\$1,175.00	\$68,150.00	<u>\$1,296.67</u>	\$74,858.86	\$1,085.00	562,930.00	\$1,158.00	567,164.00	\$1,400.00	581,200.00	\$1,640.00	\$95,120.00
		DEPLANE LEVEL I ADDITIONAL LIGHTING									+		<u> </u>			
10	16110-1	3/4" RGS Conduit surface mounted, complete in place. Includes installation, expansion joints, strapping, fittings, LB, Condulets, stainless steel mounting hardware, stainless steel channel, junction boxes and covers, pull string, core drilling, paint, labor, cleaning of conduits, connections, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	LF	3000	\$9.00	\$27,000.00	\$6.05	\$18,150.00	\$8.65	\$25,950.00	\$12.40	\$37,200.00	\$18.75	\$56,250.00	\$20.0 0	\$60,000.00
11	16120-1	labor, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. for a complete	LF	19000	S1.00	\$19,000.00	\$8.35	\$6,650.00	50.45	58,550.00	50.70	\$13,300.00	\$0.70	\$13,300.00	51.50	\$28,500.00
12	16500-5	working system in place. New type 6 wall mounted LED fixture, complete. Includes fixture, wall mounted bracket arm, stainless steel mounting hardware, splice kits, conduit, conductors, wiring, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, tethers, labor, testing, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	EA	8	\$1,075.00	\$8,600.00	\$1,327.45	\$10,619.60	\$1,085.00	\$8,680.00	\$1,158.00	\$9,264.00	\$1,042.00	\$8,336.00	\$1,900.00	\$15,200.00
13	16500-6	New type 1 surface mounted LED fixture, complete. Includes fixture, stainless steel mountine bardware, solice kits, conduct, conductors, wiring, panelboard modifications,	EA	64	\$1,025.00	\$65,600.00	\$1,276.42	\$#1,690.88	<u>\$1,165.00</u>	574,560.00	<u>\$1,198.00</u>	\$76,672.00	\$1,381.00	588,384.00	\$1,650.99	\$105,600.00
14	16110-1	PREMIER PARKING AREA LIGHTING DEPLANE LEVEL 1 3/4" RGS Conduit surface mounted, complete in place. Includes installation, expansion joints, strapping, fittings, LB, Condulets, stainless steel mounting hardware, stainless steel channel, junction boxes, pull string, core drilling, paint, labor, cleaning of conduits, connections, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.		800	59.00	\$7,200.00	\$7.51	\$6,008.00	\$10.30	\$8,240.00	<u>\$12.40</u>	\$9,920.00	\$22,80	\$18,240.00	\$20.00	\$16,000.00

Terminal Enplanc Level Deplane Level Lighting Palm Beach International Airport

August 2009

BID TABULATION

and blumb	ber: PBC-09-	6			Date:	8/7/200	, ,									
Sid Mante	Jei. 1 DC-03-	BASE CONTRACT BID		,	r		<u> </u>				Traffic Control	Devices Inc.	Current Conr	ections, Inc.	Canseco Electri	cal Contractor
					ENGINEERIN	G ESTIMATE	DAVCO Electrica	l Contractors Corp.	Signal Gro		Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
					Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Total Amount (Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)
Bid Item	Specification No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Douars-Cents)	(Donal) Charley							
		#10, 600V, THWN Conductor installed in new or existing conduits. Includes														
]	installation, removal of existing circuit conductors, testing, connectors, splice kits,										-				
15	16120-1	terminations, identification, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor														
10		modifications, cleaning of conduits, pulling compound, pull string, junction box covers,							co. 15	\$3,060.00	\$0.70	\$4,760.00	\$0.85	\$5,780.00	\$2.00	\$13,600.00
		labor, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc. for a complete working system in place.	LF	6800	\$1.00	\$6,800.00	\$0.41	\$2,788.00	\$0.45	5,1,000.00						
	1	Removal of existing surface and recessed mounted fixture, complete. Includes removal														
		of fixture and ballast, splice kits, removal of conduit, removal of conductors, new					1									
16	16500-1	cover plate, paint, panelboard modifications, lighting contactor modifications, disposal									\$266.00	\$11,172.00	\$106.00	\$4,452.00	\$330.00	\$13,860.00
		of fixture, labor, MOT, lifts, scaffolding, picks, rigging, safety equipment, and etc.	EA	42	\$200.00	\$8,400.00	\$135.95	\$5,709.90	\$211.00	\$8,862.00	\$200.00	311,172.00				
	<u> </u>	complete in place. New type 4 surface mounted 400WPSMH fixture, complete. Includes fixture, stainless							-							
		steel mounting hardware, splice kits, conduit, conductors, wiring, panelboard												\$24,082,80	\$1,950.00	\$40,950.00
17	16500-7	modifications, lighting contactor modifications, labor, testing, MOT, lifts, scaffolding,				\$11.550.00	\$1,004.50	S21.094.50	\$938.00	\$19,698.00	\$736,00	\$15,456.00	\$1,146.80 \$57,330.20		\$128,989.50	\$1,415,600.00*
		nicks rigging safety equipment, and etc. complete in place.	EA	21	\$550.00 = \$78,595.00		\$115,404.13		\$35,588.85	5 \$999,926.00	\$105,952.20	\$1,146,146.00	\$57,330.20	31,149,030.00		
		TOTAL BI	D AMOUN	, BASE BID	= \$78,595.00	3940,975.00										

* Represents mathematical error. Total Adjusted.

I hereby certify the numbers contained within this Bid tabulation are accurate and complete,

Date: 8/11/09

Ryan F. Formey, AIA THE LPA GROUP, INCORPORATED

BY:

TO: Jerry Al	len, Deputy Director Planning/Cor	nmunity Affairs	Date:	8/12/2009
FROM: Notye E	-		Project #:	PB 09-6
S/DBE I RE: TERMII	Manager		Page/s:	1/6
Consultant:LlProject #:PFunding:FAIP #3RFP/Bid Date8	PA Group B 09-6 AA/State/Local -12-0085-054-2009			
4885 Park R Boynton Bea Contact Pers Telephone: Fax: (Email: Amount: \$	nch, FL 33426			
1. Elite C 2209 N Pompar Contact Telepho Fax:	ontractor Supply, LLC. (WF) W. 30 th Place to Beach, FL 33069 Person: Margret Kennedy	Material Supplier	\$612,590	0.00 36.93%
		Total:	\$367,554.	00 36.93%

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Commun	ity Affairs	Date: 8/12/	2009
FROM: Notye Brewington		Project #: PB (9-6
S/DBE Manager			
		Page/s: 2/6	
RE: TERMINAL ENPLANE LEVEL	······		
Consultant: LPA Group			
Project #: PB 09-6			
Funding: FAA/State/Local			
AIP # 3-12-0085-054-2009			
RFP/Bid Date 8/6/2009			
DBE Goal: 15%			
B. The Signal Group, Inc. 33 Commerce Way Jupiter, FL 33458 Contact Person: Telephone: (561) 744-3206 Fax: (561) 744-3207 Email: Amount: \$999,926.00			
DBE Subcontractor(s):			
1. Precision Contracting Services, Inc. (WF) 311 W. Indiantown Road, Ste. Jupiter, FL 33458 Contact Person Cindy Boyd Telephone: (561)743-9737 Fax: (561) 843-0775 Email:	Supplier	\$250,000.00	15.00%
	Total:	\$150,000.00	15.00%

TO: Jerr	y Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs	Date: 8/1	2/2009	
	ye Brewington	Project #:	PB 09-6	
	BE Manager	Page/s:	3/6	
RE: TERN	IINAL ENPLANE LEVEL			
Consultant:	LPA Group			
Project #:	PB 09-6			
Funding:	FAA/State/Local			
AIP #	3-12-0085-054-2009			
RFP/Bid Dat	e 8/6/2009			
DBE Goal:	15%			

Bidders:

1.

С. **Canseco Electrical Contractors. Inc.** 7175 SW 43 St. Miami, FL 33155 Contact Person: Telephone: (305) 265-9909 Fax: (305) 265-9945 Email:

Amount:

DBE Subcontractor(s): Canseco Electrical Contractors, Inc. (HF) Electrical Contractors \$1,350.000.00 95.41% 7175 SW 43rd Street Contact Person:

Telephone: (305) 265-9909 Fax: (305) 265-9945 Email:

\$1,415,000.00

\$1,350,000.00 95.41% **Total:**

TO:	Jerry	Allen, Deputy Director Pla	nning/Community Affairs	Date: 8/12	/2009
FROM	•	e Brewington		Project #:	PB 09-6
	S/DB	E Manager		Page/s:	4/6
RE:	TERMI	NAL ENPLANE LEVEI		I age 5.	+/ U
Consu	ltant:	LPA Group	997 - 14 - 1120 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1 -		
Projec	:t #:	PB 09-6			
Fundi	ng:	FAA/State/Local			
AIP #	_	3-12-0085-054-2009			
RFP/E	Bid Date	8/6/2009			
DBE (Goal:	15%	,		
D.	242 N. V Altamor Contact	ne: (407) 869-5300 (407) 682-0076			
		bcontractor(s):			aa ¹
1.	743 B Orlan	n Electric Supply, Inc. brookhaven Dr. do, FL 32803	Electrical Equipment	\$571,854	.00 0%
		ct Person:			
		hone: (407) 896-7761		•	
	Fax: Email	(407) 896-0688			
			Tota	I: \$343,112	.40 0%

Aldan Electric Supply, Inc. is not certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) by the state of Florida Uniform Certification Program. In calculating the DBE percentage, Traffic Control Devices will receive zero percent (0%) toward the DBE goal.

•

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community	Affairs D	ate: 8/12	2/2009	
FROM:	Notye Brewington	Р	roject #:	PB 09-6	
:	S/DBE Manager				
		Р	age/s:	5/6	
RE: TE	CRMINAL ENPLANE LEVEL				
Consultar	nt: LPA Group				
Project #:	PB 09-6				
Funding:	FAA/State/Local				
AIP #	3-12-0085-054-2009				
RFP/Bid	Date 8/6/2009				
DBE Goal	l: 15				
102 Mc Co Te Faz Em An	nail: nount: \$1,149,636.80				
	BE Subcontractor(s):	Sumilion	\$585,42	25 5 4 20	.55%
	Power Logics, Inc. (WF)Material S5942 Frond WaySourceApollo Beach, FL 33572Contact Person: Jennifer AldrichTelephone:(813) 645-2971Fax:(813) 645-8233Email:Source	Supplier	\$J6J, 1 2	.5.54 50	
,		Total:	\$351,25	5.32 3	0.55%

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs	Date:	8/12/2009
FROM:	Notye Brewington	Project #:	PB 09-6
RE: T	S/DBE Manager ERMINAL ENPLANE LEVEL	Page/s:	6/6

Consultant:LPA GroupProject #:PB 09-6Funding:FAA/State/ LocalAIP #3-12-0085-054-2009RFP/Bid Date8/6/2009DBE Goal:15%

Comments:

Davco Electric Cont. Corp, the lowest responsible, responsive bidder has met the established DBE Goal

Notyf Brewington, MCA S/DBE Manager SIGNED



U. S. Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration

August 26, 2009 Date of Offer:

Project Number: 3-12-0085-051-2009 **Recipient:** Palm Beach County (Herein called Sponsor) Airport: Palm Beach International Airport

OFFER

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES. HEREBY OFFERS AND AGREES to pay, as the United States' share, Seventy-five percent (75%) of the allowable costs incurred in accomplishing the project consisting of the following:

"Construct Taxiway D Improvements; Design Taxiway C4; Expand Apron A; Improve Terminal Access Lighting; Runway Renumbering; Rehabilitate Southside Taxilane"

as more particularly described in the Project Application dated August 13, 2009.

The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer shall be 5,640,688 for airport development.

This offer is made in accordance with and for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Title 49, United States Code, herein called Title 49 U.S.C. Acceptance and execution of this offer shall comprise a Grant Agreement, as provided by Title 49 U.S.C., constituting the contractual obligations and rights of the United States and the Sponsor.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

٨

M.		E	
Man	ager, Airports Dist	trict Office	

ACCEPTANCE

The Sponsor agrees to accomplish the project in compliance with the terms and conditions contained herein and in the document "Terms and Conditions of Accepting Airport Improvement Program Grants" dated March 29, 2005.

Executed this / al day of Jesternber, 2009	PALM BEACH COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
(seal) (annie X. Kosher	Name of Sponsor
Attest	Signature of Sponsor's Designated Official Representative
CONNIE L. SHOFFNER	DIRECTOR OF AIRPORTS
Title Expires November 17, 2012 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019	Title
	OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY

, acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby

certify:

That in my opinion the Sponsor is empowered to enter into the foregoing Grant Agreement under the laws of State of Florida. Further, I have examined the foregoing Grant Agreement, and the actions taken by said Sponsor relating thereto, and find that the acceptance thereof by said Sponsor and Sponsor's official representative has been duly authorized and that the execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the laws of the said State and Title 49 U.S.C. In addition, for grants involving projects to be carried out on property not owned by the Sponsor, there are no legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further, it is my opinion that the said Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor in accordance with the terms thereof.

anne Idelient Signature of Sponsor's Attorney

912/09 Date

10-

BUDGET AMENDMENT

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Fund 4111

Page 1 of 1 pages

	Advantage Document Numbers:
Airport Improvement & Developement Fund	BGEX121
	BGRV121
	EXPENDED

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

ACCT.NUMBER		ADOPTED BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	ENCUMBERED AS OF 10/01/09	REMAINING BALANCE
Revenues								
121-A288-3104	PBIA Enplane/Deplane Roadway Lighting	0	0	784,148	0	784,148	0	784,148
	Total Receipts and Balances	81,091,993	81,091,993	784,148	0	81,876,141		
<u>Expenditures</u>								
121-A288-6504 121-A900-9909	PBIA Enplane/Deplane Roadway Lighting Reserves Imp Program	250,000 13,251,092	250,000 13,251,902			1,097,806 13,188,244	0	1,097,806
	Total Appropriations & Expenditures	81,091,993	81,091,993	847,806	63,658	81,876,141		
		Signatures			Date	E	By Board of County Co	mmissioners

OFMB

At Meeting of

October 20, 2009

Deputy Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Administration/Budget Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted